

No. 22-50145

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AND TEXAS RESTAURANT
ASSOCIATION

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; HONORABLE MARTIN J.
WALSH, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; AND JESSICA LOOMAN, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR'S WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND UTAH**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

ARI CUENIN
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

CHRISTOPHER J.F. GALIARDO
Assistant Attorney General
Christopher.Galiardo@oag.texas.gov
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Plaintiffs-Appellants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	4
A. <i>Chevron</i> step zero	5
B. <i>Chevron</i> step one.	5
C. <i>Chevron</i> step two	9
II. The Final Rule Is Causing Ongoing and Irreparable Harm.....	11
III. A Preliminary Injunction Would Not Cause Any Harm.	13
IV. Public Interest Supports Granting the Preliminary Injunction.	13
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Service.....	19
Certificate of Compliance	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	1
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 9
<i>Cochran v. U.S. S.E.C.</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	6

Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)9

In re Crocker,
941 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019)8

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 973 (2017) 1

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)6

Erlenbaugh v. United States,
409 U.S. 239 (1972)8

HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n,
141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)6

Jaco v. Garland,
24 F.4th 395 (5th Cir. 2021)6

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) 12

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) (per curiam)5

Ortega Garcia v. United States,
986 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2021) 12

Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton,
139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....7

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)..... 11

Residents of Gordon Plaza, Inc. v. Cantrell,
25 F.4th 288 (5th Cir. 2022)5

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)9-10

Territory of Guam v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021)7

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 1

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (2016) 11, 12

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)9

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam) 13-14

United States v. Bittner,
 19 F.4th 734 (5th Cir. 2021) 7

United States v. Davis,
 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) 7

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 5

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
 169 U.S. 649 (1898)..... 8

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 1

West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish,
 300 U.S. 379 (1937) 2

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021) 13

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 11, 13

Wooden v. United States,
 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)..... 6

Statutes and Rules:

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 8

Fair Labor Standards Act, 52 Stat. 1060 (1938) *passim*

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355..... 8

29 U.S.C.:

 § 202(b) 10

 § 203(j) 7

 § 203(l) 7

 § 203(m) 2, 4

 § 203(m)(2) 13

 § 203(t) 6, 7, 8

 § 206 10

 § 206(a) 4

 § 206(a)(2)..... 7

 § 213(c)(2) 7

 § 214(b)(2)..... 7

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code:
 § 25.13 17
 § 28.18 17
 Tex. Health & Safety Code § 437.0076 17
 29 C.F.R.:
 § 531.36 5
 § 531.39 13
 § 531.50-.60 2-3
 § 531.56(f) 4
 § 531.56(f)(3) 4
 25 Tex. Admin. Code § 229.372 17
 Fifth Cir. R. 28.2.1 i

Other Authorities:

120 Cong. Rec. S2747 (daily ed. Feb. 28, 1974) 9
 85 Fed. Reg. 86,756 (2020) 3, 4
 86 Fed. Reg. 60,114 (2021) 5, 13
 Alex Domansh & Lawrence H. Summers, *How Tight Are U.S. Labor Markets?* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 29739, 2022) 14
 Alexander W. Bartik et al., *Measuring the Labor Market at the Onset of the COVID-19 Crisis* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 27613, 2020) 14
 American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1969) 6
 Arindrajit Dube & Attila S. Lindner, *City Limits: What Do Local-Area Minimum Wages Do?* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 27928, 2020) 16
 Ballentine’s Third Dictionary (1969) 6
 Congressional Budget Office, *The Effects on Employment and Family Income of Increasing the Federal Minimum Wage* (2019) 12
 Dara Lee Luca & Michael Luca, *Survival of the Fittest: The Impact of the Minimum Wage on Firm Exit* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper 25806, 2019) 16-17
 David Neumark & William Wascher, *Minimum Wages and Employment: A Review of Evidence from the New Minimum Wage Research* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper 12663, 2006) 15

David Neumark & Maysen Yen, *The Employment and Redistributive Effects of Reducing or Eliminating Minimum Wage Tip Credits* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper 29213, 2021).....12, 16

David W. Berger et al., *Minimum Wages, Efficiency and Welfare* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 29662, 2022) 16

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1937: Joint Hearings on S. 2475 and H.R 7200 Before the S. Comm. on Educ. & Labor and the H. Comm. on Labor, Part 1, 75th Cong. 178 (1937).....4

Fed. Reserve Bank of Dallas, *Southwest Economy: Second Quarter 2021* (2021) 14

Frances Perkins, *The Roosevelt I Knew* (1946).....2

George J. Stigler, *The Economics of Minimum Wage Legislation*, 36 Am. Econ. Rev. 358 (1946) 15

Jeffrey Clemens & Michael R. Strain, *How Important Are Minimum Wage Increases in Increasing the Wages of Minimum Wage Workers?* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 29824, 2022) 12

John M. Peterson, *Employment Effects of Minimum Wages, 1938-1950*, 65 J. of Political Econ. 412 (1957) 15

Kerry Segrave, *Tipping: An American Social History of Gratuities* (1998)2

Maggie R. Jones, Center for Admin. Records Research and Applications, U.S. Census Bureau, *Measuring the Effects of the Tipped Minimum Wage Using W-2 Data* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper 2016-03).....12, 16

Marcia Chatelain, *Franchise: The Golden Arches in Black America* (2020)..... 17

Milton Friedman, *Capitalism and Freedom* (2020)..... 15

Ofer H. Azar, *The Economics of Tipping*, 34 J. of Econ. Perspectives 215 (2020)..... 3

Ofer H. Azar, *The Effect of the Minimum Wage for Tipped Workers on Firm Strategy, Employees, and Social Welfare*, 19 Labour Econ. 748 (2012) 15-16

Patricia Van den Eeckhout, *Waiters, Waitresses, and Their Tips in Western Europe Before World War I*, 60 Int’l Rev. of Social Hist. 349 (2015)2

Price V. Fishback & Andrew J. Seltzer, *The Rise of American Minimum Wages, 1912-1968*, 35 J. of Econ. Perspectives 73 (2021).....2

Raj Chetty et. al, *How Did COVID-19 and Stabilization Policies Affect Spending and Employment?* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper 27431, 2020) 14

Texas Restaurant Association, *New Data Confirms that Texas Restaurants Are Still in a Precarious Position, with Recovery Reversing for Many* (Sept. 30, 2021) 15

U.S. Dept. of Agric., *Coffee: World Markets and Trade* (Dec. 2021)..... 15

U.S. Dept. of Agric., *Wheat Outlook: April 2022* (Apr. 12, 2022)..... 14-15

W.J. Wessels, *The Minimum Wage and Tipped Employees*, 14 J. of Labor Rsch. 213 (1993) 15

Walter John Wessels, *Minimum Wages and Tipped Servers*, 35 Econ. Inquiry 334 (1997) 3
